EVALUATION OF THE MODIFIED
ALVARADO SCORE AS A
DIAGNOSTIC TOOL FOR

APPENDICITIS

Nyeko J Filbert

© 2005



EVALUATION OF THE MODIFIED ALVARADO SCORE AS A

DIAGNOSTIC TOOL FOR APPENDICITIS

NYEKOQO John Filbert, MBChB (MUK)

A Dissertation submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the
award of the Degree of Master of Medicine in Surgery of Makerere

University.

Supervisors:
. MR. Sam K Mutumba, Senior Consultant Surgeon, Department Of

Surgery, Mulago Hospital, Kampala

2. Prof. Ignatius Kakande, Department of Surgery, Makerere

University Medical School, Mulago Hospital, Kampala

© 2005

ALBERT COOK LIBRARY ]




DECLARATION

1, Dr. Nyeko John Filbert, hereby declare that this study is my original work. This study

or part of it has not been submitted for publication or for award of any academic

qualification in any university or institution of higher learning.
. fiisty o

Sowmvesd LA SENATE

WARD OF s i GugR

Sign: ............ . INGRRvERS Y ERE

DATE AWALDED, ..

..............

Dr. Nyeko John Filbé&t v 7 MN\&\ Lﬁ‘vi"\B

QYo
RAAT LN e ae

FOR DIRECTOR i

Approval for submission

Supervisors:

1. MR. Sam K Mutumba

A ] Y 'ﬂif 1147 —fL ~ r
Signature ey cDatey (2T Vly 2005

¢ BEe 0 Ll SENATE
LA HIGHER
ML ZERERE

2, Prof. Ignatius Kakande

Signature. .. .. Wx‘-x‘%&wnmm .....Date. l&M M B~ -

ii



DEDICATION

To my dear wife Jacqueline and our children
Jaullean,
Jordan,
Joerem
and

Jemimah.

For you, it was worth doing this piece of work.

il



Definitions
Evaluation: measurement of diagnostic parameters of the test i.e. sensitivity, specificity,
predictive values and the likelihood ratios.
Gold standard: the procedure (in this proposal histology) whose outcome is accepted as
completely valid.
Accuracy: The extent to which a test produces the desired result
Reliability: The extent to which the desired result can be reproduced when a test is
repeated. It measures the usefulness of the test.
Validity: the proportion of patients correctly identified as having or not having disease
by the diagnostic test under investigation. Sensitivity, specificity, predictive values and

kappa statistics measure it.

Sensitivity: the proportion of patients correctly identified as having disease by the
diagnostic test under investigation

Specificity: the proportion of the patients correctly identified as having no disease by the
test under investigation

Positive Predictive value, PPV: the proportion of patients with a positive test result who
do actually have the disease.

Negative predictive value, NPV: is the proportion of patients with a negative test result
who do not actually have the disease.

Likelihood ratio: the ratio of the number of ways the event can occur to the number of
ways the event can not occur. For a positive test result = sensitivity/ 1-sensitivity while

that for a negative test is 1-sensitvity/specificity.

v



Kappa statistic: A measure of the extent to which observed agreement between tests
exceeds that expected by chance alone.

Diagnostic error: the proportions of patients diagnosed as appendicitis and yet do not
have the disease.

Negative Appendicectomy Rate: the proportions of appendices removed that are not
inflamed.

Appendicectomy: the surgical removal of an appendix



A&ED
C

GP
Hrs
MASS
MUK
PMN
RIF
SOPD
SHO
JHO
US

CT

Acronyms
Accident and Emergency Department
Degree Centigrade
General Practitioner
Hours
Modified Alvarado Scoring System
Makerere University Kampala
Polymorphonuclear Leucocytes
Right Iliac Fossa
Surgical Outpatient Department
Senior House Officer
Junior House Officer
Ultrasolography

Computerised Tomography

Vi



Acknowledgement
1 wish to extend my deepest appreciation and sincere thanks to all those who contributed
in any one way or the other to the successful completion of this book.

My sincere gratitude goes to MR Sam K Mutumba for his unrelenting constructive
criticism, contribution and guidance in the course of this study.

Special appreciation is due to Professor Ignatius Kakande for his unflagging interest,
encouragement, commitment and supervision of this study to completion.

Thanks to MR Masiira-Mukase for the encouragement you offered at the conception,
initiation and development of this topic into my thesis concept.

To my colleagues, 1 say bravo. You guys placed yourselves strategically to offer support
even when the darkness overshadowed me at some points during the course of this study.
To my wife and children for the love, sacrifice, compassion and patience they exhibited
throughout these intense and tensed three years, thank you. Surely you had to actively

watch it come and go



Abstract

Background: Decision making in cases of acute appendicitis may be difficult especially
for junior surgeons. This was reflected in the high negative appendicectomy rate in
Mulago hospital. Modified Alvarado Scoring System (MASS) was helpful in minimizing
unnecessary appendicectomies. The aim of this study was to evaluate the validity of

MASS as a diagnostic tool for appendicitis.

Patients and methods: All patients aged 13 years and above who were admitted with a
provisional diagnosis of appendicitis into Mulago Hospital, Kampala Uganda, over the
period of October 2004 to April 2004 were prospectively entered into the study. The
study included 204 patients between the ages of 13 and 84 years. They were
prospectively evaluated on admission using the Modified Alvarado Score System
(MASS) to determine whether or not they had acute appendicitis. The MASS was

correlated with the operative and histopathological findings.

Results: 151 patients (74.0%) had appendicectomies of which 24 patients (15.9%) had
normal appendices on histopathology examination. Overall the MASS showed a
sensitivity of 71.3% and a specificity of 62.5%. For males the sensitivity was 72.4% and
the specificity was 50.0%. For females the sensitivity and specificity were 69.0% and

68.8% respectively.

Conclusion: From the results, the MASS is not sufficiently valid to be adopted as a sole
method of diagnosing acute appendicitis in adults in our environment. Rather it can be
used for screening cases that may require further radiological evaluation. Further

requirements may be needed to improve its sensitivity and specificity.

viii



TABLE OF CONTENTS
Title page

Declaration

Dedication
Definitions
Acronyms
Acknowledgement
Abstract

List of figures
List of tables

Chapter |

INTRODUCTION
Study Background

Chapter 11

LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 The burden of appendicitis
2.2 What is being done?

2.3 Diagnosis of appendicitis

2.4 The Modified Alvarado Score
2.5 The gold standard

2.5.4 Histology

2.5.2 Ultrasonography
2.5.3 Computerised tomography

Chapter 111

PROBLEM STATEMENT
JUSTIFICATION
Research Question
Study Objective

Chapter I

Methods and Materials
4.1 Study Design
4.2 Study Site
4.3 The Study Population

4.4 Selection Criterial

4.5 Sample Size Determination

4.6 Sampling Procedure

4.7 Notification of the surgical team

4.8 Data Collection

(i)

(ii)
(iii)
(iv)
(vi)
(vii)
(viii)
(xii)
(xiii)

AT S N to

o e N D

~ o

11
12
12
13

14
14
14
14

15

16
17
17

X



4.9 Study Variable 18

..« Juality Control 18
4.11 Data Management 19
4.12 Ethical Consideration 20
4.13 Study Limitation 20
4.14 Dissemination of Findings 21

CHAPTER V

RESULTS 22
o1 oiroauction 22
5.2 Socio-demographic data 22
5.3 Clinical presentations 26
5.4 Head of team 29
5.5 Diagnoses 30
5.6 MASS Diagnosis and Histology findings 37
5.7 MASS diagnosis; sex variation 39
5.8 MASS diagnosis and final diagnosis 41
5.9 Kappa statistics 41
Chapter VI
DISCUSSION 43
6.1 Introduction 43
0.2 Socio-demographic characteristics 43
6.3 Physical Findings 45
6.4 The head of surgical team 47
6.5 Diagnosis 48
6.6 Level of agreement 52
Chapter VII
Conclusions and Recommendations 54
7.1. Conclusions 54
7.2. Recommendations 4
References 56
Appendices:
Appendix 1: The Original Alvarado scores 63
Appendix II: The MASS 63
Appendix III: Operating Characteristics of the procedures 63
Appendix IV: Consent Form 65

Appendix V: Questionnaire 66



Fig 1
Fig 2
Fig 3
Fig 4
Fig s
Fig 6
Fig 7

Fig 8

LIST OF FIGURES
Patient distribution bv sex
Regional distribution
Percentage final diagnosis by abdominal tenderness
Percentage of patients evaluated by head of surgical team
Percentage clinical diagnosis by sex
MASS diagnosis
Histology findings by sex

Percentage final diagnosis by sex

22

24

29

30

31

32

36

37

X1



Table

16

17

18

19

20

2l

LIST OF TABLES

Title
Sex distribution by final diagnosis
Age group frequency table
Patient distribution by religion
Patient distribution by residence
Distribution of final diagnosis by residence
Patient distribution by level of education
Distribution of final diagnosis by level of education
Distribution of final diagnosis by occupation
Main symptom at presentation
Descriptive statistic for duration of symptoms, temperature and Hb
Area of maximum tenderness at onset
Distribution of final diagnosis by patient condition
Abdominal examination results
Distribution of final diagnosis by clinical diagnosis
Distribution of MASS diagnosis by histology diagnosis
Frequency of US diagnosis
Operation diagnosis
Operation diagnosis by MASS diagnosis
Distribution of final diagnosis where appendicectomy was done
Histology diagnosis

Histology result

page

26

26

27

27

30

32

33

33

34

35

Xii



23

24

25

26

27

Final diagnosis

MASS diagnosis vs. histology diagnosis
MASS diagnosis at score 6

MASS diagnosis for male sex

MASS diagnosis for female sex

MASS diagnosis vs. final diagnosis

36

38

38

39

40

41

Xiii



