EVALUATION OF THE MODIFIED ALVARADO SCORE AS A DIAGNOSTIC TOOL FOR APPENDICITIS

Nyeko J Filbert

EVALUATION OF THE MODIFIED ALVARADO SCORE AS A DIAGNOSTIC TOOL FOR APPENDICITIS

NYEKO John Filbert, MBChB (MUK)

A Dissertation submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the award of the Degree of Master of Medicine in Surgery of Makerere

University.

Supervisors:

- MR. Sam K Mutumba, Senior Consultant Surgeon, Department Of Surgery, Mulago Hospital, Kampala
- Prof. Ignatius Kakande, Department of Surgery, Makerere University Medical School, Mulago Hospital, Kampala

© 2005

DECLARATION

I, Dr. Nyeko John Filbert, hereby declare that this study is my original work. This study
or part of it has not been submitted for publication or for award of any academic
qualification in any university or institution of higher learning. ASCEPTED BY SENATE OR OWARD OF A HIGHER Sign: UNIVERSITY Date AWARDED SIGN FOR DIRECTOR
Approval for submission
Supervisors:
1. MR. Sam K Mutumba
Signature Admin To Christian Date Duly 2005 AL CELL BY SENATE OF A HIGHER
2. Prof. Ignatius Kakande F MAKESERD
Signature Sucher of Date 12th July 2005

FOR DIRECTOR

CAR AND AND AND ADDRESS OF THE SALE AND AND AND ADDRESS OF THE SALE AND ADDRES

DEDICATION

To my dear wife Jacqueline and our children

Jaullean,

Jordan,

Joerem

and

Jemimah.

For you, it was worth doing this piece of work.

Definitions

Evaluation: measurement of diagnostic parameters of the test i.e. sensitivity, specificity, predictive values and the likelihood ratios.

Gold standard: the procedure (in this proposal *histology*) whose outcome is accepted as completely valid.

Accuracy: The extent to which a test produces the desired result

Reliability: The extent to which the desired result can be reproduced when a test is repeated. It measures the usefulness of the test.

Validity: the proportion of patients correctly identified as having or not having disease by the diagnostic test under investigation. Sensitivity, specificity, predictive values and kappa statistics measure it.

Sensitivity: the proportion of patients correctly identified as having disease by the diagnostic test under investigation

Specificity: the proportion of the patients correctly identified as having no disease by the test under investigation

Positive Predictive value, PPV: the proportion of patients with a positive test result who do actually have the disease.

Negative predictive value, NPV: is the proportion of patients with a negative test result who do not actually have the disease.

Likelihood ratio: the ratio of the number of ways the event can occur to the number of ways the event can not occur. For a positive test result = sensitivity/ 1-sensitivity while that for a negative test is 1-sensitivity/specificity.

Kappa statistic: A measure of the extent to which observed agreement between tests exceeds that expected by chance alone.

Diagnostic error: the proportions of patients diagnosed as appendicitis and yet do not have the disease.

Negative Appendicectomy Rate: the proportions of appendices removed that are not inflamed.

Appendicectomy: the surgical removal of an appendix

Acronyms

A&ED Accident and Emergency Department

°C Degree Centigrade

GP General Practitioner

Hrs Hours

MASS Modified Alvarado Scoring System

MUK Makerere University Kampala

PMN Polymorphonuclear Leucocytes

RIF Right Iliac Fossa

SOPD Surgical Outpatient Department

SHO Senior House Officer

JHO Junior House Officer

US Ultrasolography

CT Computerised Tomography

Acknowledgement

I wish to extend my deepest appreciation and sincere thanks to all those who contributed in any one way or the other to the successful completion of this book.

My sincere gratitude goes to MR Sam K Mutumba for his unrelenting constructive criticism, contribution and guidance in the course of this study.

Special appreciation is due to *Professor Ignatius Kakande* for his unflagging interest, encouragement, commitment and supervision of this study to completion.

Thanks to MR Masiira-Mukase for the encouragement you offered at the conception, initiation and development of this topic into my thesis concept.

To my colleagues, I say bravo. You guys placed yourselves strategically to offer support even when the darkness overshadowed me at some points during the course of this study. To my wife and children for the love, sacrifice, compassion and patience they exhibited throughout these intense and tensed three years, thank you. Surely you had to actively watch it come and go

Abstract

Background: Decision making in cases of acute appendicitis may be difficult especially for junior surgeons. This was reflected in the high negative appendicectomy rate in Mulago hospital. Modified Alvarado Scoring System (MASS) was helpful in minimizing unnecessary appendicectomies. The aim of this study was to evaluate the validity of MASS as a diagnostic tool for appendicitis.

Patients and methods: All patients aged 13 years and above who were admitted with a provisional diagnosis of appendicitis into Mulago Hospital, Kampala Uganda, over the period of October 2004 to April 2004 were prospectively entered into the study. The study included 204 patients between the ages of 13 and 84 years. They were prospectively evaluated on admission using the Modified Alvarado Score System (MASS) to determine whether or not they had acute appendicitis. The MASS was correlated with the operative and histopathological findings.

Results: 151 patients (74.0%) had appendicectomies of which 24 patients (15.9%) had normal appendices on histopathology examination. Overall the MASS showed a sensitivity of 71.3% and a specificity of 62.5%. For males the sensitivity was 72.4% and the specificity was 50.0%. For females the sensitivity and specificity were 69.0% and 68.8% respectively.

Conclusion: From the results, the MASS is not sufficiently valid to be adopted as a sole method of diagnosing acute appendicitis in adults in our environment. Rather it can be used for screening cases that may require further radiological evaluation. Further requirements may be needed to improve its sensitivity and specificity.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Title page	<i>(i)</i>
Declaration Dedication Definitions Acronyms Acknowledgement Abstract List of figures List of tables	(ii) (iii) (iv) (vi) (vii) (vii) (xii) (xii)
Chapter I	
INTRODUCTION Study Background	1 2
Chapter II LITERATURE REVIEW 2.1 The burden of appendicitis 2.2 What is being done? 2.3 Diagnosis of appendicitis	4 4 5
2.4 The Modified Alvarado Score 2.5 The gold standard	7 9
2.5.4 Histology	9
2.5.2 Ultrasonography 2.5.3 Computerised tomography	9 10
Chapter III	
PROBLEM STATEMENT	11
JUSTIFICATION	12
Research Question	12
Study Objective	13
Chapter IV	
Methods and Materials	14
4.1 Study Design	14
4.2 Study Site	14
4.3 The Study Population	14
4.4 Selection Criterial	15
4.5 Sample Size Determination	15
4.6 Sampling Procedure	16
4.7 Notification of the surgical team	17
4.8 Data Collection	17

4.9 Study Variable	18
4.11 Data Management 4.12 Ethical Consideration 4.13 Study Limitation	18 19 20 20
4.14 Dissemination of Findings	21
CHAPTER V	
RESULTS	22
2.1 Introduction	22
5.2 Socio-demographic data	22
2.2 Sould demographed data	, and and
5.3 Clinical presentations	26
5.4 Head of team	29
5.5 Diagnoses	30
5.6 MASS Diagnosis and Histology findings	37
5.7 MASS diagnosis; sex variation	39
5.8 MASS diagnosis and final diagnosis	41
5.9 Kappa statistics	41
Chapter VI	
DISCUSSION	43
6.1 Introduction	43
6.2 Socio-demographic characteristics	43
6.3 Physical Findings	45
6.4 The head of surgical team	47
6.5 Diagnosis	48
6.6 Level of agreement	52
Chapter VII	
Conclusions and Recommendations	54
7.1. Conclusions	54
7.2. Recommendations	54
References	56
Appendices:	
Appendix I: The Original Alvarado scores	63
Appendix II: The MASS	63
Appendix II: Operating Characteristics of the procedures	63
Appendix IV: Consent Form	65
Appendix V: Questionnaire	66
Appendix r. Questionium	00

LIST OF FIGURES

Fig 1	Patient distribution by sex	22
Fig 2	Regional distribution	24
Fig 3	Percentage final diagnosis by abdominal tenderness	29
Fig 4	Percentage of patients evaluated by head of surgical team	30
Fig 5	Percentage clinical diagnosis by sex	31
Fig 6	MASS diagnosis	32
Fig 7	Histology findings by sex	36
Fig 8	Percentage final diagnosis by sex	37

LIST OF TABLES

Table	Title	page
1	Sex distribution by final diagnosis	22
2	Age group frequency table	22
3	Patient distribution by religion	23
4	Patient distribution by residence	24
5	Distribution of final diagnosis by residence	24
6	Patient distribution by level of education	25
7	Distribution of final diagnosis by level of education	25
8	Distribution of final diagnosis by occupation	26
9	Main symptom at presentation	26
10	Descriptive statistic for duration of symptoms, temperature and Hb	27
11	Area of maximum tenderness at onset	27
12	Distribution of final diagnosis by patient condition	28
13	Abdominal examination results	28
14	Distribution of final diagnosis by clinical diagnosis	30
15	Distribution of MASS diagnosis by histology diagnosis	32
16	Frequency of US diagnosis	33
17	Operation diagnosis	33
18	Operation diagnosis by MASS diagnosis	34
19	Distribution of final diagnosis where appendicectomy was done	35
20	Histology diagnosis	35
21	Histology result	35

22	Final diagnosis	36
23	MASS diagnosis vs. histology diagnosis	38
24	MASS diagnosis at score 6	38
25	MASS diagnosis for male sex	39
26	MASS diagnosis for female sex	40
27	MASS diagnosis vs. final diagnosis	41